The Group determines whether goodwill is impaired at least on an annual basis. This requires an estimation of
the value in use of the cash-generating units to which the goodwill is allocated. Estimating the value in use
requires the Group to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating unit and to
choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

 Notes to the interim condensed
 consolidated financial statements
 as at 30 September 2017

(in billions of Russian rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

14

3. Reclassification of comparatives

The Group changed the presentation of the statement of cash flows for the nine-month period ended
30 September 2016 in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, as it reclassified amounts on
the correspondent accounts with the foreign banks intended for a designated purpose to the Special purpose
accounts and restated comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements for 2016.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for
the nine-month period ended 30 September 2016 (unaudited)

As previously
reported

Reclassification
amount As reclassified

Cash flows from operating activities
Precious metals (0.1) 0.1 –
Special purpose accounts – (18.9) (18.9)
Amounts due from banks and treasury (9.5) 2.6 (6.9)
Other assets 14.8 (0.1) 14.7

Net cash used in operating activities  (262.7) (16.3) (279.0)

Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates against the
Russian ruble on cash and cash equivalents (6.1) 7.6 1.5

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 21.5 (8.7) 12.8

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 373.0 (50.9) 322.1

Cash and cash equivalents, ending 398.6 (59.6) 339.0

4. Major subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities

The Group’s subsidiaries owned directly by Vnesheconombank included in the interim condensed consolidated
financial statements are presented in the table below:

Subsidiaries

Ownership
Country of

incorporation Type of activity
30 September 2017

(unaudited) 31 December 2016

Bank BelVEB OJSC 97.52% 97.52% Republic of Belarus Banking
JSC "VEB-Leasing" 99.79% 99.79% Russia Leasing
Sviaz-Bank 99.77% 99.77% Russia Banking
PSC Prominvestbank 99.77% 99.72% Ukraine Banking
JSC "Kraslesinvest" 100% 100% Russia Production and processing of

[…]

Net fee and commission

income on transactions
with external customers 3.3 1.0 0.4 1.2 – 0.2 – 6.1 – 6.1

Intersegment net fee and
commission
income/(expense) 0.2 – – (0.1) (0.2) – – (0.1) 0.1 –

Other non-interest income
on transactions with
external customers 7.2 2.8 0.7 1.7 6.0 5.3 17.7 41.4 – 41.4

Non-interest expense on
transactions with external
customers (12.0) (10.8) (4.0) (3.2) (16.3) (8.5)  (26.6) (81.4) – (81.4)

Other intersegment non-
interest income/(expense) (19.0) – 0.2 – 0.6 –  (1.4) (19.6) 19.6 –

Segment profit/(loss) before
income tax  (121.1) (1.7) (11.4) 1.1 (14.1) 3.2  (12.7) (156.7) 46.9 (109.8)

Income tax expense   (0.6)

Loss for the period   (110.4)

 Notes to the interim condensed
 consolidated financial statements
 as at 30 September 2017

(in billions of Russian rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

20

6. Segment information (continued)

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2016

(Unaudited, restated)

Segment

1
Segment

2
Segment

3
Segment

4
Segment

5
Segment

6
Segment

7

Total
before
adjust-
ments

Adjust-
ments Total

Interest income on
transactions with external
customers 146.6 36.7 9.2 11.0 33.2 3.1 3.3 243.1 – 243.1

Interest expense on
transactions with external
customers (120.7) (28.4) (2.8) (2.9) (15.7) (1.1) (1.9) (173.5) – (173.5)

Net interest income on
transactions with external
customers 25.9 8.3 6.4 8.1 17.5 2.0 1.4 69.6 – 69.6

Intersegment net interest
income/(expense) 11.2 (2.1) (2.6) (2.3) (10.9) 2.4 (1.3) (5.6) 5.6 –

Reversal of/(allowance for)
impairment of interest-
earning assets (191.1) (16.2) 2.5 (1.5) (19.2) 0.5 (13.9) (238.9) 0.8 (238.1)

Net interest
income/(expense) after
allowance for impairment
of interest-earning assets (154.0) (10.0) 6.3 4.3 (12.6) 4.9 (13.8) (174.9) 6.4 (168.5)

Net fee and commission

income on transactions
with external customers 3.2 1.0 0.6 1.5 – – (0.1) 6.2 – 6.2

Intersegment net fee and
commission
income/(expense) 0.2 – – (0.1) (0.3) – – (0.2) 0.2 –

Other non-interest
income/(expense) on
transactions with external
customers 138.3 7.5 0.9 1.6 (6.2) 17.7 (2.8) 157.0 – 157.0

Non-interest
(expense)/income on
transactions with external
customers (12.8) (13.7) (0.1) (3.4) (16.3) (20.2) (20.5) (87.0) – (87.0)

Other intersegment non-
interest income/(expense) (65.3) – 0.2 (0.3) 0.7 – 3.3 (61.4) 61.4 –

Segment profit/(loss) before
income tax  (90.4) (15.2) 7.9 3.6 (34.7) 2.4 (33.9) (160.3) 68.0 (92.3)

Income tax expense   6.1

Loss for the period   (86.2)

 Notes to the interim condensed
 consolidated financial statements
 as at 30 September 2017

(in billions of Russian rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

21

6. Segment information (continued)

Reconciliation of the total segment assets to total assets of the Group according to IFRS is presented below:

30 September
2017

(unaudited)

31 December
2016

(restated)
Segment assets
Segment 1 2,507.2 2,486.3
Segment 2 334.5 414.2
Segment 3 49.2 75.1
Segment 4 118.1 121.7